

GREEN EVANS-SCHROEDER, PLLC

130 West Cushing Street
Tucson, Arizona 85701
Tel.: (520) 639-7288
Fax: (520) 882-8843

Mika Galilee-Belfer (AZ Bar No. 037890)
Email: mika@arizonaimmigration.net

Attorney for Plaintiff

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
TUCSON DIVISION**

Fausto Elias Montijo,

Petitioner,

v.

John E. Cantu, Field Office Director of Enforcement and Removal Operations, Phoenix Field Office, Immigration and Customs Enforcement; Kristi Noem, Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security; Pamela Bondi, U.S. Attorney General; Fred Figueroa, Warden of Eloy Detention Center; Todd Lyons, Acting Director, Immigration and Customs Enforcement and Removal Operations.

Respondents.

Case No.

**EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY
RESTRANDING
ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

**MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF EX
PARTE MOTION
FOR TRO/PI**

**Request for Declaratory and
Injunctive Relief**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION

II. ARGUMENT

A. PETITIONER IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS

1. The Text of INA § 1226(a) and § 1225(b)(2) Demonstrate That Petitioner Is Not Subject to Mandatory Detention.
2. The Legislative History Further Supports the Application Of § 1226(a) To Petitioner.
3. The Board's Decision in *Matter of Yajure Hurtado*, 29 I. & N. Dec. 216, Is Not Entitled to Deference Because It Contravenes the Statutory Language and Legislative History, and It Deviates from Longstanding Agency Practice.
4. Other Federal Courts Have Rejected the Respondents' Novel Argument That 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) Governs the Detention of Every Noncitizen Without Lawful Immigration Status.

B. PETITIONER WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRO.

C. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS IN PETITIONER'S FAVOR AND A TRO IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.

D. PRUDENTIAL EXHAUSTION IS NOT REQUIRED.

1. Futility
2. Irreparable injury
3. Agency delay

E. THERE IS NO JURISDICTIONAL HURDLE BARRING RELIEF

III. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Abramski v. United States, 573 U.S. 169 (2014)

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)

Arrazola Gonzalez v. Noem, 2025 WL 2379285 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2025)

Bankamerica Corp. v. United States, 462 U.S. 122, (1983)

Birru v. Barr, No. 20-CV-01285-LHK, 2020 WL 1905581 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2020)

Blandon v. Barr, 434 F.Supp. 3d 30 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)

Caicedo Hinestrosa v. Kaiser, 2025 WL 2606983 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2025)

Chevron v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009)

Cortez v. Sessions, 318 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (N.D. Cal. 2018)

DHS v. Thuraissigiam, 591 U.S. 103, 109 (2020)

Diaz Martinez v. Hyde, 2025 WL 2084238 (D. Mass. July 24, 2025)

Dubin v. United States, 599 U.S. 110, 120–21 (2023)

Flathead-Lolo-Bitterroot Citizen Task Force v. Montana, 98 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2024)

Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992)

Gomes v. Hyde, No. 1:25-CV-11571-JEK, 2025 WL 1869299 (D. Mass. July 7, 2025)

Hechavarria v. Whitaker, 358 F. Supp. 3d 227 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)

Hernandez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)

Hernandez-Nieves v. Kaiser, 2025 WL 2533110 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2025)

Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88, 101 (2004)

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 583 U.S. 281 (2018)

King v. Burwell, 576 U.S. 473 (2015)

Kostak v. Trump, 2025 WL 2472136 (W.D. La. Aug. 27, 2025)

Laing v. Ashcroft, 370 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2004)

Leal-Hernandez v. Noem, 2025 WL 2430025 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2025)

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Ramiundo, 603 U.S. 369 (2024)

Lopez Benitez v. Francis, 2025 WL 2371588 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2025)

Lopez Reyes v. Bonnar, No. 18-CV-07429-SK, 2018 WL 7474861 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 24, 2018)

Marroquin Ambriz v. Barr, 420 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2019)

Maldonado Bautista et al. v. Santacruz, et al., No. 5:25-cv- 01873-SSS-BFM (C.D. Calif. July 28, 2025)

Matter of Akhmedov, 29 I. & N. Dec. 166 (BIA 2025)

Matter of Quilantan, 25 I&N Dec. 285 (BIA 2010))

McCarthy v. Madigan, 503 U.S. 140 (1992)

Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)

Montoya Echeverria v. Barr, No. 20-CV-02917-JSC, 2020 WL 2759731 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2020)

Moreno Galvez v. Cuccinelli, 387 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (W.D. Wash 2019)

Moreno Galvez, 52 F.4th 821 (9th Cir. 2022)

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)

Ortega-Rangel v. Sessions, 313 F. Supp. 3d 993 (N.D. Cal. 2018)

Pizarro Reyes v. Raycraft, 2025 WL 2609425 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 9, 2025)

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471 (1999)

Rodriguez Diaz v. Barr, No. 4:20-CV-01806-YGR, 2020 WL 1984301 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2020)

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)

Rodriguez Vazquez v. Bostock, No. 3:25-CV-05240-TMC, 2025 WL 1193850 (W.D Wash. June

6, 2025)

Rosado v. Figueroa, 2025 WL 2337099 (D. Ariz. Aug. 11, 2025)

Sampaio v. Hyde, 2025 WL 2607924, n.11 (D. Mass. Sept. 9, 2025)

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Becerra, 53 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2022)

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393, 400 (2010)

Shulman v. Kaplan, 58 F.4th 404 (9th Cir. 2023)

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)

Stack v. Boyle, 342 U.S. 1 (1951)

Stuhlbarg Int'l Sales Co. v. John D. Brush & Co., 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)

Torres v. Barr, 976 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc)

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting, 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)

Vasquez-Garcia et al. v. Noem, 2025 WL 2549431 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2025)

Villalta v. Sessions, No. 17-CV 05390-LHK, 2017 WL 4355182 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2017)

Warsoldier v. Woodford, 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001).

Zaragoza Mosqueda, et al. v. Noem, 2025 WL 2591530, at *7 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2025)

FEDERAL STATUTES

Laken Riley Act (LRA), Pub. L. No. 119-1, 139 Stat. 3 (2025).

8 C.F.R. § 235.1

8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i)

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C)

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)

8 U.S.C. § 1187(h)(2)(B)(i)

8 U.S.C. § 1225A

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(b)(4)

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)

8 U.S.C. § 1225(d)(1)

8 U.S.C. § 1226

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A), (C).

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(E)

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1) (1994)

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)

8 U.S.C. § 1752a
